

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88049

IN THE INTEREST OF C.W.,

MALE, AGE 2 YEARS

ON TRANSFER FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF EASTERN MISSOURI
AND BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, MO BAR # 44827
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
EASTERN MISSOURI
4557 LACLEDE AVENUE
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108
(314) 361-3635
FAX: (314) 361-3135
E-MAIL: TONY@ACLU-EM.ORG

JENNIFER MATHIS
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15TH STREET, NW, SUITE 1212
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730
E-MAIL: JENNIFERM@BAZELON.ORG

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Jurisdiction and Statement of Facts 1

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Argument 2

I. THERE IS AN OVERWHELMING HISTORY OF NEGATIVE ATTITUDES TOWARD AND BIASES AGAINST PARENTS WITH MENTAL DISABILITIES CAUSING SUCH PARENTS TO FREQUENTLY FACE THE UNWARRANTED TERMINATION OF THEIR PARENTAL RIGHTS 3

II. A COURT MUST CONSIDER CURRENT CIRCUMSTANCES IN DECIDING WHETHER TO TERMINATE PARENTAL RIGHTS AND REQUIRE THAT REASONABLE ASSISTANCE PARTICULAR TO THE PARENT'S NEEDS BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO TERMINATION 10

A. The Decision to Terminate Parental Rights Because of a Mental Disability Must Be Based on Real Evidence that Under the Current Circumstances the Parent Is Unfit 10

B. Parental Rights Should Not Be Terminated Where the Mother Has Not Been Provided with or Given the Opportunity to Obtain Assistance in Caring for Her Child 17

III. Courts Must Require Strict Compliance With the Procedural Safeguards Enacted to Protect Important Liberty Interests 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	4
<i>Grissum v. Reesman</i> , 505 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1974)	17
<i>In re J.D.K.</i> , 685 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)	17
<i>In re S.M.H.</i> , 170 S.W.3d 524 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	11
<i>In re T.A.S.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	13
<i>In the Interest of A.S.W.</i> , 137 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. banc 2004)	10, 11, 18
<i>In the Interest of D.L.M.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	13
<i>In the Interest of J.I.W.</i> , 695 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>In the Interest of J.M.N.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	13, 18
<i>In the Interest of K.A.W.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2004)	10, 13
<i>In the Interest of A.H.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 152 (Mo.App.S.D.2005)	21
<i>In the Interest of M.D.R.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. 2004)	10
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000)	10

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.447. 11, 17, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.455. 21, 22

Other Authorities

Barry J. Ackerson, Parents with Serious and Persistent Mental Illness: Issues in

Assessment and Services, 48 *Social Work* 187 (2003) 8

Chris Watkins, Beyond Status: The Americans With Disabilities Act and the Parental

Rights of Persons Labeled Developmentally Disabled or Mentally Retarded, 83 *Cal. L.*

Rev. 1415 (1995) 7

David Shade, Empowerment for the Pursuit of Happiness: Parents With Disabilities and

the Americans With Disabilities Act, 16 *Law & Inequality* 153 (1998) 5

Joanne Nicholson, et al., State Policies and Programs That Address the Needs of

Mentally Ill Mothers in the Public Sector, 44 *Hosp. & Community Psychiatry* 484

(1993) 6, 7

Katherine A. Judge, *Serving Children, Siblings, and Spouses: Understanding the Needs*

of Other Family Members, in *HELPING FAMILIES COPE WITH MENTAL ILLNESS* 161

(Harriet P. Lefley, ed., 1994) 5

Krista A. Gallagher, Parents in Distress: A State's Duty to Provide Reunification Services

to Mentally Ill Parents, 38 *Fam. & Conciliation Cts. Rev.* 234 (2000) 5, 6

Michael L. Perlin, "What's Good is Bad, What's Bad is Good, You'll Find Out When

You Reach the Top, You're on the Bottom": Are the Americans with Disabilities Act

(and *Olmstead v. L.C.*) Anything More than “Idiot Wind?,” 35 U. Mich. J.L. Reform
235 (2001/2002) 6

Nicholson, et al., Critical Issues for Parents with Mental Illness and Their Families,
National Mental Health Information Center, ch. 3 8

Patricia Werner, Terminating the Rights of Mentally Retarded Parents: Severing the Ties
That Bind, 22 J. Marshall L. Rev. 133 (1988) 4

Stephen Greenspan & Karen Schlueter Budd, *Research on Mentally Retarded Parents*, in
FAMILIES OF HANDICAPPED PERSONS 115 (James J. Gallegher & Peter M. Vietze, eds.,
1986) 11

Susan Kerr, The Application of the Americans with Disabilities Act to the Termination of
the Parental Rights of Individuals with Mental Disabilities, 16 J. Contemp. Health L. &
Pol'y 387 (2000) 4, 5, 7

Susan Stefan, Whose Egg is It Anyway? Reproductive Rights of Incarcerated,
Institutionalized, and Incompetent Women, 13 Nova L. Rev. 405 (1989) 4, 5, 6
